

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ♦ —————
ROBERT MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

————— ♦ —————
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TEN LAW SCHOOL PROFESSORS AND
THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
————— ♦ —————

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae *Dated: November 20, 2017*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT HAS THE RIGHT TO SERVE AS THE MASTER OF THE OBJECTIVES OF HIS OWN DEFENSE. | 11 |
| A. Fundamental Principles of Legal Ethics Required that Mr. English Follow Mr. McCoy’s Instructions | 13 |
| B. Principles of Agency Law Required That Mr. English Follow Mr. McCoy’s Instructions..... | 15 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| C. | Florida v. Nixon Did Not Alter the Basic Rule that Lawyers Must Follow Client Instructions Regarding Concessions of Guilt | 18 |
| II. | NOWHERE DO THE RULES OF ETHICS JUSTIFY A DECISION TO CONCEDE GUILT..... | 20 |
| A. | The Duty of Candor Does Not Allow the Lawyer To Concede Guilt Over the Client's Objection. | 22 |
| B. | Seeking an Acquittal Is Always a Lawful and Ethical Objective of Representation in a Criminal Proceeding..... | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>C.I.R. v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005) | 8, 16 |
| <i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)..... | 6, 12, 15, 19 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)..... | 7, 18, 19 |
| <i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... | 15 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>In re Young</i> , 2003-0274 (La. 6/27/03), 849 So.2d 25 (La. 2003)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)..... | 8, 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McGhee v. Dittmann</i> , 794 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Murphy v. Bradshaw</i> , 2008 WL 1753241, (S.D. Ohio Apr. 11, 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)..... | 6, 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Humphries</i> , 336 P.3d 1121 (Wash. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Steward v. Grace</i> , 2007 WL 2571448 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2007).. | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... | 10, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)..... | 26 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2(a)..... | 7, 8, 13 |
| La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.4(b)..... | 14 |
| La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.1 | 10, 11, 25, 26 |
| La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.3 | 22 |
| La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.3(a)(3)..... | 23 |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2(a) (Am. Var Ass'n 1983)..... | 7, 13, 14 |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2 cmts (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983) 1-2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r 1.4(b) (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... | 14 |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.1 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r 3.3 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| American Bar Association’s Model Rules of Professional Conduct. <i>State Adoption of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/alpha_list_state_adopting_model_rules.html | 5 |
| House of Delegates.” <i>Report and Recommendation of the Task Force To Evaluate the American Bar Association’s Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (Nov. 23, 1985)..... | 5-6 |
| N. Gregory Smith, <i>Missed Opportunities: Louisiana’s Version of the Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , 61 La. L. Rev. 1 (2000)..... | 6 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) | 16 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.09 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) | 16, 17 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.09(2) (Am. Law Inst. 2006) | 16 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 21 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) | 16 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 8.09 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) | 8 |

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing
Lawyers § 21 cmt. b. (Am. Law Inst. 2000) 9

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing
Lawyers § 21(3) (Am. Law Inst. 2000) 12
